identifying as Black, Indigenous, Latinx, Asian, first-generation, LGBTQIA2+, and “non-

traditional students." The focus groups included 167 participants and, combined with the 

interviews, resulted in face-to-face contact with 190 participants.  

Six hundred and sixteen (616) individuals opened the Qualtrics survey, among which 585 

answered the question concerning their affiliation with the university (students = 271, staff = 

190, faculty = 122, alums = 2). After excluding surveys with missing data, 351 were included in